\ Greater Cleveland 1240 West 6th Street
/ Regional Transit Authority Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1302
Phone: 216-566-5100

riderta.com

MEETING NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the following meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland
Regional Transit Authority will take place on Tuesday, May 6, 2025 in the Board Room of the
Authority, 1240 West Sixth Street, Cleveland, OH 44113 for consideration of the listed items and
such other items that may properly come before the Board and be acted upon. This meeting will
be live streamed on RTA’s Board Page www.RideRTA.com/board via the meeting date for staff
and members of the public. Members of the public may attend in person.

The meeting package will be posted on RTA’s website at (www.riderta.com/board), on RTA’s
Facebook page, and RTA’s Twitter page.

9:00 A.M. Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee
e RFP Procurement — a presentation of a competitive negotiated procurement to
provide the Authority with revenue processing and collection services for three
years with two, one-year options.
o RFP Procurement — a presentation of a competitive negotiated procurement for
authority-wide automatic pedestrian door maintnance and repairs for three years
with two, one-year options.

Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee

¢ Change Order — a presentation of a negotiated proposed change order to the
Bungalow Foundations for the Trunk Line Resignaling project.

e Change Order — a presentation of a negotiated proposed change order to the
Brookpark Yard Tracks Improvement project.

e Capital Budget
o Increasing the FY 2025 Capital Improvement Plan Budget.
o Presenting the FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan.

e Public Hearing — Public Hearing on the FY 2026 — 2030 Capital Improvement
Plan.

Audit, Safety Compliance And Real Estate Committee
e TROE-Kingsbury Project — To approve a temporary right of entry agreement with
Triad Super Joint Venture for construction of the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer
District’s Kingsbury Run Consolidation Sewer/,Project.

e %ﬁ
India L. Birdsong Terry

General Manager, Chief Executive Officer

IBT/al
Attachment

Scan this QR code to access the meeting schedule, live streams and meeting materials.




Greater Cleveland 1240 West 6th Street

Regional Transit Authority Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1302
Phone: 216-566-5100
riderta.com

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that there will be an education session for the Board Governance
Committee of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority on Tuesday, May 6, 2025
beginning at 8:30 am. The education session will take place in the Caucus Room of the Authority,
1240 West Sixth Street, Cleveland, OH 44113. This education session will not be live-streamed,

and it will not be open to the public.

ndia L. Birdsong Terry
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer

IBT:arl

Scan this QR code to access the meeting schedule, live streams and meeting materials.




AGENDA
ORGANIZATIONAL, SERVICES & PERFORMANCE MONITORING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, May 6, 2025

Committee Members: Ms. Emily Garr Pacetti, Chair
Ms. Lauren R. Welch, Vice Chair
Mayor Marie Gallo
Ms. Deidre Y. McPherson
Mr. Jeffrey W. Sleasman

l. Roll Call
Il. Approval of Minutes - March 18, 2025
1. RFP Procurement — a presentation of a competitive negotiated procuremetn

to provide the Authority with revenue processing and collection services for
three years with two, one-year options.

Presenters
e Allen Polly, Director — Revenue Collection
e Rosalind Robinson, Contract Administrator I

IV. RFP Procurement — a presentation of a competitive negotiated procurement
for authority-wide automatic pedestrian door maintnance and repairs for
three years with two, one-year options.

Presenters
e Jason Rosenlieb, Manager — Facilities - RMT
¢ Scott Lawson, Contract Administrator Il

V. Adjourn



Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee

March 18, 2025
MEETING MINUTES

Committee Members:  Ms. Pacetti (Chair), Ms. Welch (Vice Chair), Mayor Gallo, Ms.
McPherson, Mr. Sleasman

Other Board Members: Ms. Elder, Mayor Koomar, Mr. Love, Rev. Lucas, Mayor Weiss

Staff/Other: Nick Biggar, India Birdsong Terry, Janet Burney, Floun’say Caver,
Melinda Dangelo, Nick Davidson, Shashelia Degraffinried, Maribeth
Feke, Michael Fesler, George Fields, Bob Fleig, Ida Ford-Marshall, Joel
Freilich, Anthony Garofoli, Rajan Gautam, Chief Deirdre Jones,
Lawrence Jupina, Carl Kirkland, Sheila Miller, Joshua Miranda, Charles
Morgan, Holly Mothes, Mike Schipper, Kay Sutula, John Togher, Natoya
Walker-Minor, Carolyn Young

Public: E. Bingaman, Brian Gibbons, Kevin Hinkle, Stephen Katanovic, Loh, J.
Sopko, MD, B. Sosk

Ms. Pacetti called the meeting to order at 9:02 am with a roll call. Five (5) committee members were
present, representing a quorum.

Ms. Terry introduced the new faces that will be assisting the Board. Raj Gautam, Deputy General
Manager of Finance and the Board Secretary/Treasurer; Avis Lyons as Interim Board Assistant
replacing Theresa and Deb Shaw, Executive Assistant in the Finance Division. Additionally, Keith
Ganther, Sr. Legal Counsel, will be sitting in for Janet Burney while she is at a conference but
available if needed, as well as Sheila Degraffinried from the legal department.

Rev. Lucas commented after learning Theresa was leaving how it wouid be very difficult to find a
replacement. However, upon hearing that Avis Lyons would be joining, he expressed confidence,
citing her experience and qualifications over the years.

Ms. Terry proceed with her Quarterly Management Report. Reviewing the 4" Quarter of 2024 results.

Total Revenues: 2.8% higher than budget

Passenger Fares — 21.5% higher

Sales & Use Tax — 1.4% lower

Reimbursed Expenditures — 163.9% higher

o Received refunds for Fuel, PM, Labor, and other miscellaneous receipts
e Reserve Fund — $31.6 million transferred

o $30 million from Revenue Stabilization Fund

o $1.6 million from Compensated Absences & Health Care



Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee
March 18, 2025
Page 2 of 3

e Operating Expenses: 0.4% lower than amended budget
o Total personnel costs: 0.08% higher than budget
o Fuel hedging & utility contracts — continue to help stabilize expenses — 4.3% below
amended budget

e Transfers to Other Funds
o Reserve Fund:
=  $11.6 million in Rolling Stock Reserve ($1.6 million above budget)
» $878,615 in 27th Pay

e Insurance Fund: $2.5 million

e Total Transfer to Capital:
= Bond Retirement Fund: $6.2 million transferred
= Capital Improvement Fund: $16.8 million transferred

Top 3 categories at year-end:
e Rail Car Replacement Program $62.0 million
e Facilities Improvements $16.9 million
e Rail Projects $12.1 million

TRACTION Results Reporting — a presentation of 4" Quarter 2024 scorecards and customer
experience surveys. Presenters include India Birdsong Terry, General Manager/CEO, Nick Biggar,
Sr. Director of Customer Experience and Performance Management, Ehren Bingaman, TransPro
Managing Principal and Dr. James Rubin, TransPro Principal.

Overview
e Performance Management Cadence — Ms. Terry, Mr. Bingaman
o Organizational Scorecard: FY24 Q4
o Success Outcome Status: FY24 Q4
e 2024 Organizational Scorecard — Mr. Biggar
o Organizational Scorecard: Customer Experience
o Organizational Scorecard: Community Impact
o Organizational Scorecard: Employee Investment
o Organizational Scorecard: Financial Health
e December 2024 Customer Experience Survey Results — Dr. Rubin
o Net Promoter Score & Overall Satisfaction: Fixed Route Bus
Key Drivers of Customer Experience: Fixed Route Bus
Net Promoter Score & Overall Satisfaction: Bus Rapid Transit
Key Drivers of Customer Experience: Bus Rapid Transit
Net Promoter Score & Overall Satisfaction: Rail
Key Drivers of Customer Experience: Rail
Net Promoter Score & Overall Satisfaction: Paratransit
Key Drivers of Customer Experience: Paratransit
o Net Promoter Score & Overall Satisfaction: Agency
e Traction Cadence — Mr. Biggar
o Performance Management Cadence

O 0O O0OO0OO0OO0Oo

Mayor Koomar commented he would like the net promoters score broken down to better show
detailed information.



Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee
March 18, 2025
Page 3 of 3

Ms. Pacetti thanked everyone for their presentations, knowing how much time is put into gathering all
the information.

There being no further business to bring before this Committee, a motion to adjourn the meeting by
Mr. Sleasman, and seconded by Ms. Welch. The meeting was adjourned at 9:44 am.

Rajan D. Gautam Avis R. Lyons
Secretary/Treasurer Interim Executive Assistant



[ ) Greater Cleveland Interoffice Memo
¥ Regional Transit Authority

To: Mayor Paul A. Koomar, President
and Members, Board of Trustees

From: India L. Birdsong Terry
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer %/@
Date: May 1, 2025

Subject: Summary of Proposed Award — Revenue Collection and Processing Services for
Three Years with Two, One-Year Options

This is a RFP procurement to select qualified firm to provide the Authority with revenue
collection and processing services for a period of three years with two one-year options.

At the May 6, 2025, Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee meeting, we
will make a presentation of the procurement process and staff recommendation for contract
award. Attached is the summary for this contract award. We will be requesting that the
Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee recommend the award of this
contract at the May 20, 2025 meeting of the Board of Trustees.

Please call me if you have any questions or require additional information prior to Tuesday’s
meeting.

IBT/MD



SUMMARY OF PROPOSED AWARD
Revenue Collection and Processing Services, Three Years with Two, One-Year
Options

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

In 1995 the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority made a decision to privatize revenue
processing services to provide secure storage and ensure timely deposits of the Authority’s coin
and currency received from fareboxes regardless of the volume received. The major benefits of
using an outside contractor for processing and depositing of revenue are:

e Reduce cash handling costs, by establishing a fixed rate for revenue processing based
upon the volume processed.

e Improve security and internal controls over the cash handling processes by further
segregation. Eliminates internal control weakness of the Revenue department handling
all revenue collections processes and reconciling to the data from the GFI fareboxes.

e Outsourcing revenue processing reduces RTA'’s liability and risk exposure.

e Outsourcing eliminates and / or reduces the need for capital expenditures (trucks, coin
and bill counters, etc.).

PROCUREMENT OVERVIEW:

The Request for Proposal (“RFP”) for Revenue Collection and Processing Services was issued
on January 12, 2025. The necessary legal notice was published in the Plain Dealer and Call &
Post newspapers. The RFP was also published on the RTA web site.

The RFP was accessed and/or downloaded from the web site by four (4) website visitors for this
solicitation. One (1) proposal was received on February 28, 2025, as shown below:

PROPOSERS: (1)

Brink’s, Inc. CONFIDENTIAL

A panel of Authority employees, including representatives from the following departments:
Revenue, Administration & External Affairs, Procurement, and Fleet performed an evaluation of
the proposal using the following Evaluation Criteria:

Responsiveness to Scope of Services
Experience

Customer Service and Issue Response
Cost

This process was in accordance with established Procurement Department Policies and
Procedures.

The evaluation panel reviewed the proposal and conducted an interview with Brink’s to clarify
some aspects of their proposal. After the interview a best and final offer was requested from
Brink’s. Based upon the initial proposal, the interview and the best and final offer, it was
determined that the proposal of Brink’s Inc. was advantageous to the Authority.



RECOMMENDATION:

Brink’s, Inc. (“Brink’s”), with an office located at 1422 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114,
is the oldest and largest provider of Armored Car Services within the United States. Brink's
began in 1859 and is located in 41 countries. Brink’s Cleveland is the company’s oldest branch
and has been providing service to area retailers, banks, state and government agencies. These
services include but are not limited to; armored transportation and vaulting services, ATM
services, currency processing services, coin processing services, CompuSafe service, and
worldwide global service.

The DBE Goal for this contract was set at 0% by the Office of Business Development due to a
lack of subcontracting opportunities.

The strengths of Brink’s include:

e Has successfully performed on current and previous contracts for GCRTA
e Worldwide organization with a local branch

e Largest provider of Armored Car services in U.S.

e Experienced/qualified staff

CLIENT BASE:

Recent clients of Brink’s include: Ohio Turnpike, Cuyahoga County, and Gobdwill of Columbus
among many others.

The resolution will request authorization to issue a contract to Brink’s.in an amount not to
exceed $983,075.00 for a period of the base three years; and in amounts not to exceed
$345,860.00 and $345,506.00 for the two option years, respectively, for a total amount not to
exceed $1,683,442.00 for the five-year period. Negotiated not to exceed pricing was determined
based on the number of locations, timing of pickups and projected cash receipts.



Greater Cleveland Interoffice Memo
Regional Transit Authority

To: Mayor Paul A. Koomar, President
and Members, Board of Trustees

From: India L. Birdsong Terry /_\\
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer {f@
Date: May 1, 2025 '

Subject: Summary of Proposed Award — Automatic Pedestrian Doors Preventative
Maintenance and Repairs for Three Years with Two, One-Year Options

This is a RFP procurement to select qualified firm to provide the Authority with automatic
pedestrian door preventative maintenance and repair services for a period of three years with
two, one-year options.

At the May 6, 2025, Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee meeting, we
will make a presentation of the procurement process and staff recommendation for contract
award. Attached is the summary for this contract award. We will be requesting that the
Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee recommend the award of this
contract at the May 20, 2025 meeting of the Board of Trustees.

Please call me if you have any questions or require additional information prior to Tuesday’s
meeting.

IBT/MD



SUMMARY OF PROPOSED AWARD
Automatic Pedestrian Doors (APD) Preventive Maintenance and Repairs,
Three Years with Two, One-Year Options

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

The Authority requires a qualified vendor to provide Automatic Pedestrian Doors (“APD”)
preventive maintenance and repair services for a period of three years with two, one-year
options. The contract will replace the annual multiple-blanket purchase orders previously used
for the Authority’s APD maintenance and repair requirements. Maintenance of the Authority’s
APDs is needed to provide continuous ADA accessibility. The major benefits of having a
contract for APD’s are:

. Regular Preventive Maintenance: Cleaning the door track, lubricating moving parts such
as hinges and rollers, and checking sensors for proper function, inspection of seals and
gaskets for damage, along with signs of wear and tear on the door frame and glass.

° Inspection of Equipment; Includes timing belts, automatic door weatherstripping, and
rollers checking for signs of wear, misalignment, or tension issues, and assessment of
electrical connections.

o Handicap Push Plates and Sensors; Tested for functionality allowing for ADA
accessibility at all GCRTA locations.

. Leak/Noise Detection: Inspection of the entire system for oil leaks, which can
significantly reduce efficiency. Immediate repair of any detected leaks is required.

° Comprehensive Service Log: An annual audit of the entire APD system to evaluate

overall performance and to recommend any necessary upgrades or adjustments.

PROCUREMENT OVERVIEW:

The Request for Proposal (“RFP”) for Automatic Pedestrian Doors Preventive Maintenance and
Repairs was issued on December 8, 2025. The necessary legal notice was published in the
Plain Dealer and Call & Post newspapers. The RFP was also published on the RTA website.

The RFP was accessed from the website by eleven (11) interested parties for this solicitation.
One (1) proposal was received on January 8, 2025, as shown below:

PROPOSERS: (1)

Trinity Door Systems, Inc. CONFIDENTIAL

A panel of Authority employees, including representatives from the following departments:
Service Management, Safety, Administration & External Affairs, Procurement, and Rail
Operations, completed an evaluation of the proposal using the following Evaluation Criteria:

e Technical Competence
e Maintenance and Support

e Cost Evaluation

e Experience and References

This process was in accordance with established Procurement Department Policies and
Procedures.



The evaluation panel reviewed the proposal and conducted an interview with Trinity Door
Systems, Inc. (“Trinity”) to clarify some aspects of their proposal. After the interview, a best and
final offer was requested from Trinity. Based upon the initial proposal, the interview, and the
best and final offer, it was determined that the proposal from Trinity was advantageous to the
Authority.

RECOMMENDATION:

Trinity is located at 13886 Woodworth Rd., New Springfield, OH 44443, and is one of the largest
providers of automatic pedestrian doors repair services within the Tri-State Area. Trinity has
over 20 service.technicians and trucks in the Cleveland area and has successfully performed.
large projects for the GCRTA. Trinity provides services to many area retailers, hospitals, grocery
stores, and government agencies.

The DBE goal for this contract was set at 0% by the Office of Business Development due to a
lack of subcontracting opportunities.

The strengths of Trinity include:

Over 35+ years in the door repair industry

Offer 24/7 Emergency Service including holidays and weekends

Tri-State organization with experienced/qualified staff, local repair service centers
American Association of Automatic Door Manufacturers (AAADM) Certified Technicians
Completed the 2017 Tower City Station Door Replacement project which included 11
automatic sliding doors and 4 automatic swing doors at the station platforms

CLIENT BASE:

Recent clients of Trinity include: GCRTA, Louis Stokes Cleveland VA Medical Center, Giant
Eagle, Youngstown State University, Hilton, Aldi, Greater Columbus Convention Center, Mercy
Health Systems, Fresenius Medical Care, Menards, and Dollar General.

The reselution will request authorization to issue a contract to Trinity in an amount not to exceed
$279,631.38 for a period of three years; and in amounts not to exceed $109,950.56 and
$122,800.31 for the two option years, respectively, for a total amount not to exceed $512,382.25
for the five-year period. Negotiated pricing was determined based on the number of locations,
bi-annual inspections, the number of doors, and historical repair costs. This total contract
amount is approximately 32.7% below the project estimate.

N



AGENDA
OPERATIONAL PLANNING & INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

Tuesday, May 6, 2025

Committee Members: Mr. Jeffrey W. Sleasman, Chair

VI.

VII.

VIII.

Ms. Lauren R. Welch, Vice Chair
Mayor Marie Gallo '

Mr. Stephen M. Love

Rev. Charles P. Lucas

Roll Call
Approval of Minutes — April 15, 2025

Proposed Change Order — Project 12D(a) — Bungalow Foundations for the Trunk
Line Resignaling
Presenters:

o Kathleen McGervey, Engineer Project Manager, Track

e Jenn Martin, Contract Administrator Il, Procurement

Proposed Change Order — Project 66C Brookpark Yard Tracks Improvements
Presenters:

e Kathleen McGervey, Engineer Project Manager, Track

e Jonathan Laule, Program Contract Manager, Procurement

Capital Budget
Increasing the FY 2025 Capital Improvement Plan Budget
Presenters:

e Eric Vukmanic, Manager of Budget

Capital Budget
Presenting the FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan
Presenters:

e Eric Vukmanic, Manager of Budget

e Mike Schipper, Deputy General Manager

e Mary Flannery, Grants Management Administrator

Public Hearing
FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan
Presenter: :

e Eric Vukmanic, Manager of Budget

Adjourn



Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee

April 15, 2025

MEETING MINUTES

Committee Members:  Mr. Sleasman (Chair), Ms. Welch (Vice Chair), Mayor Gallo, Mr. Love,

Rev. Lucas
Other Board Members: Ms. Elder, Mayor Koomar, Ms. McPherson, Ms. Pacetti, Mayor Weiss
Staff/Other: Nick Biggar, India Birdsong Terry, Janet Burney, Floun'say Caver,

Melinda Dangelo, Nick Davidson, Shashelia Degraffinried, Maribeth
Feke, Michael Fesler, George Fields, Bob Fleig, Ida Ford-Marshall, Joel
Freilich, Anthony Garofoli, Rajan Gautam, Chief Deirdre Jones,
Lawrence Jupina, Carl Kirkland, Sheila Miller, Joshua Miranda, Charles
Morgan, Holly Mothes, Mike Schipper, Kay Sutula, John Togher, Natoya
Walker-Minor, Carolyn Young

Public: Rich Exner, Loh

Mr. Sleasman called the meeting to order at 9:03 am with a roll call. Five (5) committee members
were present representing a quorum.

Motion by Mr. Sleasman, seconded by Ms. Welch to approve the minutes from April 1, 2025.

Mr. Sleasman called for the first presentation of a competitive procurement for the reconstruction of
the East 79" Street Blue and Green Line Station. Brian Temming and Ann Marie Prebish gave the
presentation. Brian introduced additional guest regarding the project: Jason Klar, Platform’s
President; Marcellus Byrd — R.L. Hill's VP of Construction; Ken Emling — Bowen’s Principal/Director of
Public Architecture; Jordan Fitzgerald — Bowen’s Project Architect.

Project Overview:

This project is for the total reconstruction of the East 79 Street Blue and Green Line Station to bring it
into a state of good repair and ADA compliance.

Procurement Overview:

The Invitation for Bid (“IFB”) 2025-007 for the East 79" St. Green and Blue Line Station
Reconstruction was issued on January 19, 2025. The necessary legal notice was published in the
Plain Dealer and Call & Post newspapers. The IFB was also published on the RTA web site.

The Invitation for Bid was accessed and/or downloaded from the web site by sixty-seven (67)
interested parties, including subcontractors. Three (3) bids were received and opened on February
20, 2025. The three (3) responsive bids received were as follows:



Operational, Planning & Infrastructure Committee

April 15, 2025
Page 2 of 2
Company Name Total Base Bid
R.L. Hill/Platform Contracting Joint Venture $9,984,587.00
Panzica Construction Company, LLC $10,091,000.00
John G. Johnson Construction Company, Inc. $10,750,000.00

- The Basis of Award is the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for the Total Base Bid price.

R.L. Hill/Platform Contracting Joint Venture was determined to be a responsive and responsible bidder.

Recommendation:

The Office of Business Development has set a 24% DBE participation goal for this project. R.L.
Hill/Platform Contracting Joint Venture will utilize Irizar Electric, Denise’s Flagging, and R.L. Hill
Management, Inc. to meet this goal.

R.L Hill Management has completed projects for Starbucks, Cleveland Clinic Foundation, and Chase
Bank, among others. Platform Contracting has completed projects for Cuyahoga Community College,
the Cleveland Police Department, and GCRTA, among others.

A resolution will request authorization to issue a contract to R.L. Hill/Platform Contracting Joint
Venture for the East 79" Street Green and Blue Line Station reconstruction in an amount not to
exceed $9,984,587.00. This bid is 10.96% above the Engineer’s Estimate of $8,998,391.00.

Mike Schipper explained that grant funding for this project was not approved until after the April 1=
Committee Meeting. As a result, the presentation was given today.

It was moved by Ms. Welch, seconded by Mr. Love, and unanimously approved to advance the item
to the full Board for consideration.

There being no further business to bring before this Committee, a motion to adjourn the meeting was
moved by Mr. Sleasman and seconded by Ms. Welch. The meeting was adjourned at 9:31 am.

Rajan D. Gautam Avis R. Lyons
Secretary/Treasurer Interim Executive Assistant



Greater Cleveland Interoffice Memo
/ Regional Transit Authority

To: Mayor Paul A. Koomar, President
and Members, Board of Trustees

From: India L. Birdsong Terry
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer @
Date: May 1, 2025

Subject: Proposed Change Order to Contract No. 2022-121
with Northeast Ohio Trenching Services, Inc.
Project 12D(a) — Bungalow Foundations for the Trunk Line Resignaling

At the May 6, 2025 Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee meeting, staff will present
a proposed change order to Contract No. 2022-121 with Northeast Ohio Trenching Services
(NEOTS) to provide bungalow foundations for the Trunk Line signal system. This change
provides a time extension to NEOTS and includes design changes resulting from discussions
with Bison Rail Systems, the Trunk Line signal system contractor. The work included in this
change order will be constructed in the upcoming July 20 — August 16, 2025 planned shut-down
of the Light Rail Line.

Within this change order, staff will also request re-instatement of the General Manager’s change
order authority, as authorized under the Delegation of Authority policy contained in Chapter 470
of the Code Book. We will be requesting that the Operational Planning & Infrastructure
Committee recommend this request be moved for approval at the May 20, 2025 meeting of the
Board of Trustees.

This change has been reviewed by the Change Order Committee.

Please call me if you have any questions or require additional information prior to Tuesday’s
meeting.

IBT/KAM



Greater Cleveland Interoffice Memo
Regional Transit Authority

To: Mayor Paul A. Koomar, President
and Members, Board of Trustees
From: India L. Birdsong Terry
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer @
Date: May 1, 2025
Subject: Proposed Change Order to Contract No. 2024-195

with Railworks Track Services, LLC
Project 66C — Brookpark Yard Tracks Improvements

At the May 6, 2025 Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee meeting, staff will present
a proposed change order to Contract No. 2024-195 with Railworks Track Services to provide
track improvements in the Brookpark Yard in support of the Railcar Project. This change
provides 7,000 feet of 1000 MCM Cable for catenary feeders and negative returns. A separate
contract for this cable was canceled due to unfavorable lead times for the cable.

Within this change order, staff will also request re-instatement of the General Manager’s change
order authority, as authorized under the Delegation of Authority policy contained in Chapter 470
of the Code Book. We will be requesting that the Operational Planning & Infrastructure
Committee recommend this request be moved for approval at the May 20, 2025 meeting of the
Board of Trustees.

This change has been reviewed by the Change Order Committee.

Please call me if you have any questions or require additional information prior to Tuesday’s
meeting.

IBT/KAM



Greater Cleveland Interoffice Memo
Regional Transit Authority

To: Hon. Paul A. Koomar, President
and Members, Board of Trustees

From: India L. Birdsong Terry
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer @
Date: May 1, 2025
Subject: Amended 2025 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
At the May 6, 2025 Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee meeting, staff will present an
amendment to the 2025 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). The proposed amendment is an

increase of $72,000,000 to exercise an option of up to twelve (12) additional rail vehicles.

Staff requests that the Operatibnal Planning & Infrastructure Committee recommend the
Amended 2025 Capital Improvement Plan to the full Board for approval.

Please call me if you have any questions or require additional information prior to Tuesday’s
meeting.

IBT/kms



Greater Cleveland Interoffice Memo
Regional Transit Authority

To: Hon. Paul A. Koomar, President
and Members, Board of Trustees

From: India L. Birdsong Terry, TN
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer e&_%/f

Date: May 1, 2025

Subject: Proposed FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)

On May 6, 2025, the Office of Management & Budget (OMB), Grants Management and
Treasury, and Engineering & Project Management will present to the Operational Planning and
Infrastructure Committee the proposed Fiscal Year (FY) 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan
(CIP), including the pertinent fund statements, project categories, and a list of unfunded
projects.

The presentation of the proposed FY 2026-2030 CIP has been advanced in the calendar year to
allow sufficient time to align with the fiscal years of the Northeast Ohio Areawide Coordinating
Agency (NOACA), State and Federal Governments.

To provide an opportunity for the public to comment, a formal hearing will also be held in the
Board Room of the Authority on May 6, 2025. It is hopeful that the Operational Planning &
Infrastructure Committee will then recommend the proposed FY 2026-2030 CIP to the full Board
for discussion and approval at the May 20, 2025 Board Meeting.

If any changes are needed to the proposed CIP, they will be brought back to the Board for
approval.

IBT/KS



SIX‘[eulq GZ'€Z'y - Ue|d Juawanoidw| [eyded 0£0Z-9202

0l jo | abed

000'59.°2) 0000552 000'055‘2 000'052 000°056'€ 000°59b'€ SId9VHVYO SNgd - 1v.1Ool
000052 spung 2207 0£0Z Ad
000°052 spung 2207 6202 Ad
000'05Z spun |e207 820Z Ad
000052 spund |e207 £Z0Z Ad
000'0S2Z spund [e207 920Z Ad
000'05Z'} 000'0SZ 000052 000'0S2 000'05Z 000052 #M3Nx lood uonsjo.d all4
000'00€'Z SjuelD) e|nwIoS [Blopad 6202 A4
000'00€'Z sjuels) ejnuuo [e1spad 8202 Ad4
000°00L't SJUBID BINWIOS [BI8pa4 9202 A<
000‘0¥L SJUBID BINWIOS [BI8pa4 §Z0Z Add
0000702 000'00€'Z 000°'00€'Z 0 000'00L'L 000'0¥L +M3N« weiBoid yuswaoejdey yi
000'00S't Sjuel e|nuwLo [BJepe4 920Z Add
000'005'} 0 0 0 000'00S'} 0 «MIN. uoisuedx3 9ND uaphey
000'529't Sjuel9 e|nuwIoS [Blopa4 SZ0Z A4
000'529'} 0 0 0 0 000'629'} +M3N. juswaoe|day SHSY
000'00S juel9 NI [BJepeS 9Z0Z A4
000'008 jueID) eNWIO [BJepe4 5Z0Z A4
000'00€'t 0 0 0 00000 000'008 0v600822d sy sng 6 Jisuesjeied
§395vavo snd
SIAOVHVYO SNd
0€02-920C (0€02 6202 8202 1202 9202 HIGWNN JINVN LO3rodd / A¥093LYD
SIV.iOL 193rodd
30dN0S ONIANNL A3 LVdIDILNY

dNNd LNJINdOT13A3A V1N

NV71d LNIINIAOHINI TVLIdVD 0€02 - 9202

ALIMOHLNY LISNVYL TVNOIDIY ANVIIATTO ¥3LVIYUD




0} jo g abed

000°002 YK 1eU!d SCHtD0YF d 1USSAQIHHHIEBO 0€02-9303 009 e 000°009°S 000°008L weiboid Juswanroidwl jisuesjeied :[ejo1-qng
000'009'T sjuels e[nwio |elapad 6202 Add
000'000'L 0L€S YOVON 6202 Ad
0000092 sjuel9 ejnwio [e1opad 8202 Add
000'000'} 01£S VOVON 8202 Ad
000°009'C Sjuelo) BJNWIOH [BJ3Pa LZ0T Add
000'000'} 0L£S YOVON £202 Ad
000009'Z SjuelD BINWIO |RIdP3 9202 Add
000'000'} 0LES VOVON 9202 Ad
000008 Sjuels) e|nWIo |B19Pad SZ0Z Add
000'000°L 0L€S VOVON 5202 Ad
000'00Z'9L 000'009'¢ 000'009'E 000'009'¢ 000'009'S 000'008'} 0v006€Z1Ld 01£5 VOYON-sesng jisueljeied
) NVED0dd INFWIOV 1d3d LISNVILVAVd
810°1L£'80L 00000002 00000002 000°000°0Z 992‘80¥'02 25.°296'LC weibouid Juawanosdwy sng :[ejo1-ang
z8r'LIe'9 ag.l 0e0z AdS
0szZ'Iyz'e SjuelS) e|nwo [B1apa4 620C Add
000'000'02 000'000'02 0 0 0 0 200'680'Y piemy d.LN 1OAO 6202 A4S
+M3N. 992'85€'9 agl-uels DYIND LOdO 0€0Z A4S
Em_mo._n* Emeom_awm sng Z2e0¢-0£0¢2
z8v'L9g'L QgL 620z A4S
05Z'166'L sjuel9 BN [BJ9Pad 8202 Add
00000002 0 000°000°02 0 0 0 200'680' plemy d1N 1000 6202 A4S
+M3N. 992'85€'9 ueI9 DYIND 10QO0 6202 A4S
z8Y'195'L asgl 820z A4S
052'166'L sjuels) ejnuwio [esapa4 LZ0T Add
000'000°0Z 0 0 000'000'02 0 0 200'680'F piemy d1Nn 10dO 8202 A4S
«M3N. | 99z'8se'9 JueI9 DVYIND LOAO 8202 A4S
861'€2S'L agl- 220z A4S
00S'LE¥'T SiURIS) BINWIOS [B18pa4 9Z0Z Add
99z'80%'02 0 0 0 992'80¥'02 0 200'680' plemy dLn 10dO L20Z A4S
+M3IN, 99z'85€'9 uRID DYIND 1OAO £20Z A4S
p8L'9v8'es weiboid Juawede|dsy sng 6202-2202
05.'€29's sjuels) ejnuwio [esepad G20T Add
200'680' pJemy dLn LOdO 9202 A4S
251'296'L2 0 0 0 0 251'296'L2 «MIN- 000'052'81L x8|4 DVYINO LOdO 9202 A4S
251'296'L2 weJBoid Juswaoe|dey sng 9202-¥202
NVE904d LNSWIAOTJINIT SNE
SIN3INIOV1d3ad SNg
0€02-920C |0€0¢ 6202 8¢0¢ 1202 9202 Y¥IFNNN JINVN LO3rodd / A¥0O9D3LVYI
SIV.LOL 193rodd

30dNOS ONIANNH d3.LVdIJILNY

NV1d LNIINIAOUCINI TVLIdVD 0€0C - 920¢C

aNnN4d LN3NdO13A3A V1Y

ALI~MOHLNY LISNVYL TVNOIOFY ANVITIATTO d31VIHO




SIX'[BUl] GZ'€T'Y - UB|d Juswanoidwi [eyded 0£02-9202

0l jo ¢ abed

000°0£€°6€ 000°6.¥ 000°618'0L 000°6.6 000°'SLY°9 00005902 uoneyiqeyay abpug :ejo1-qng
000°008'0L Juel9 e[nwlo [eldpa4 8Z0Z Ad4
000'005 juel9 ejnwuo [eiepa4 LZ0Z Add
000'00€‘LL 0 000'008'0L 000005 0 0 +M3N. (2ud Jenok|4)osfoid ebpug xoel] xeN
00°000'000'8  $ 1604d Juswaaoidw) abpug LOASN $202 Ad
00°000'50'S Juel ejnuiod [eJepad 5202 Add
000'620'LL 0 0 0 0 000'S20°LL 06£00802d JINYO 1B SN Jono py 5920y abBpug oel] J0 qeyey
000'00%'9 U9 e|nuLIoH [eI8pa 9Z0Z Ad4
000'058 JuelD e|nuLIo [e18pad 5202 Ad4
000'052'L 0 0 0 000°'00%'9 000'058 «M3IN. peoy [eued abpug oel] Jo qeyay
000'05¢€'} SJUBID B|NWIO [BJ8PBS 6Z0Z Ad4
000'05€'L 0 0 0 0 000'0S€'} +M3IN. USe/ Jousix3 juswade|day JINYO
000'sLy spun |e207 0£0Z Ad
000's1 spund |e207 6202 Ad
000°sLY spund [e207 820Z Ad
000'SkL spund [e207 £20Z Ad
000°sLY spung [e207 9207 Ad
000'sSY'L 000'S.y 000'SL 000'S.y 000Gl 000'G.Yy 0./200802d weiboid uonoadsul abpug oel |
000'006'9 Jueln ejnuuo4 [e1apa 5Z0Z Add
000'006'9 0 0 0 0 000'006'9 +M3N. €9 Z 9seud :qeysy abpug Jonpel - ‘qeysy abpug soel|
NOILVLIGvVHIY 35aryag
SLNINIAOHLINI SALLITIOVA
89L'v0L'SZL 05.'928'cZ 05.°928'€ 05.'928'cZ 9L0'SET'PT 205°686'62 s3sngd - 1v.1ol
0SL'sEL’L 05.'922 05.'922 05.'922 05.'922 05.'922 weiboid sped aledg sng :[e3o-qng
05.'922 JUBID BNWLIO [BJP3S 620C Ad4
0s.'922 Juel e|nwiod [BJapad 8Z0Z Add
05.'922 Juel9) ejnuio4 [eiapad £Z0Z A4d
05.'922 JUeID BnWIOH [e18pad 9Z0Z Ad4
05.'92z UeID BN [e13pad §Z0Z Ad4
0sL'eel’l 052'922 052'922 05.2'922 05.'922 0s.'922 00L06€91d weiboid speq aleds [eyded 1 Mg/sng
WVY90¥dd SLdVd 34VdS Sng
0€02-920C |0€02 6202 8202 1202 9202 ¥3gNNN JINVN LO3rodd / AM093LVD
STV.LOL 123royd :
304N0S ONIANNd A3 LVdIJILNY

NV71d LNIINIAOHCINI TVLIdVD 0€02 - 9202
ALIMOHLNY LISNVYL TVNOIDIY ANVIIATTO ¥ILVIYD




0l jo ¥ abed

SX’[Ul4 GZ'EZ't - UBld Juawanoidw] [eyded 0e0Z-9202

000°00¥'€L 000'005‘9 000°0¥8'9} 000'seb's 000'59¢°0L 000°0.2'vE SININIAOHUCINI SALLITIOVH - TVLOL
00000V 000'520'9 0005209 000°0S¥'v 000'056'€ 000'0Z9'€l sanifioe api-walsAg :jejol-qng
000059 juels) ejnwio [e1apad 8202 Add
000'059 jueis) ejnwio |elapad £z0Z Add
000'059 juel e|nw.io |e1dpad LZ0Z Add
000'059 juel9 BINWIOH [eIdpad 920Z Add
000'008 juels e[nw.o |esspa §20Z Add
000'00%'€ 000'059 000'059 000'059 000'059 000008 0620082¢d sjoalold Jleday poog jo sjels
SAILMIOVE JAIM-INILSAS
000005 juels e|nwio |eidpad 6202 Add
000'00S juel9 eNwo |eidpad 8Z0Z Add
000'00S juels e[nwo |esapad L20Z Add
000'005'L 000'00S 000005 000'005 0 0 «M3N lood juswadejday/epesbdn J03eAs|3
000'629't * juel9 BINWIOH [B13P3] 6202 Add
000629’} juelS) BINWIO [BI9PAL 8Z0Z Add
000'S.0'L juelg) BINWIO |BI3PaL £20Z Add
000'G.0'} juel WO |e1dpad 9Z0Z Add
000'st8'8 agl-Aoed sng pue sng 920Z Ad
000'529'}L juel9 e[nwIo [e13pad 20T Add
000'048'SL 000'529'} 000'529't 000'620'} 000'520'} 000'0.%'0L 0¥50082¢d weiboid juswanoidw] Buijooy
000'529'} juRlS BINWIOS [eld3pad 6202 Add
000'529'} juelS) B[NWIO4 |eld3pad 820Z Add
000°050'L juels) e[nw.io |e1apad Lz0Z Add
000'050'L juels e[nw.o |e1apad 920z Add
000'004'} juelo BNWIO [eldpad G20Z Add
000°'0S%'9 000'529'} 000'629'} 000'050'} 000'050'} 000'004'} 0v70082ed weiboid Juswanoidw| Jusuianed
000629’} juBlD B[NWIO4 [eidpad 6202 Add
000629’} JuBIS) BINW.IO |RI3Pd 8Z0Z Add
000'GLL'L juel9 eInWIO4 [eIdpad LZ0T Add
000'GLL'L juel9 WO [eIdpad 9z0T Add
000'0S2'L juel9 e[nwio [e1dpad §20Z Add
000'058'9 000'529°} 000's29'} 000'SLL'L 000'SLL'} 000'0SZ'} 0v00082¢d weiboid uswanoidw) waysAs OVAH
SINIWIAOHINI STILIIOVS
0€02-920C |0€0C 6202 820¢ 1202 9202 HIFGNNN JIWVN 1L03rodd / A¥0931VO
SIVI1OL 193rodd
JOdNO0S ONIANNL d3LVdIDILNY

dNN4d LN3NNdOT3A3A V1N
NV1d LNIINIAOHdINI TTV.LIdVD 0€02 - 9202
ALIMOHLNY LISNVYL TVNOID3Y ANVIIATTO d3LVIYHO




0l j0 G abed
SIX’|euld 5Z'€2 ¥ - Ueld juswanoidwi [eyde) 0g02-9202

000°0S.'6% 000°0S€'S 000'05€‘c 000°05€'vL 000°0SE'YL - 000°0SE'YL SATOIHIA B LNIINAINOAE - TVLOL
000'005'2 (ag1) 820z A4
000'000'S el enwio [eJepa4 /202 A4
000'000'9 uel9) e|nuwio4 [eiepa4 9Z0Z Add
000'000'9 juels) ejnuio [eI8pad §Z0Z Add
0000056} 0 0 000'00S'2 000'000'9 000'000'9 «M3N. 149/INAL-U01}23]|0Q d1e4 BnudAdY-SIIN
000'00S'E JUeID e|nuLoS [elepad /Z0Z A4
000'000'S jueI9 ejnwIoS [eleped 9202 A4
. 000'000'S jueI9 ejnwIoS [eiepad 5Z0Z A4
000'00S‘€} 0 0 000'00S'S 000°000°S 000'000'S «M3Ns dy3-sIN
000'0S€ Juel9 ejnwio [BI9pa4 6202 Add
000'0S€ 1uelD e[nwio [BI9PaS 8Z0Z Add
000°'0S€ juel9 e|nuwuo4 [esspad £Z0Z A4
000°'0S€ jueln ejnuwio [eIspad 9Z0Z A4
000°'0S€ juel9) ejnuio [e18pad SZ0Z Add
000'0S.'} 000'0S€ 000'05€ 000'0S€ 000'0S€ 000‘05€ 0Z10852vd . sabeifdn waysAs 1]
000°000°L 2dL1O 0£0Z AdS
0000002 juei9 ejnwio [e1dpad 6Z0Z A4
000000°} 2dLO 620Z A4S
0000002 jJuel9 ejnwo [eJapa4 8Z0Z Add
000'000‘} ) 2d10 8207 AdS
0000002 Juel9 ejnwlio4 [e1apad LZ0Z Add
000000} 2d1l0 L20Z AdS
000°000°Z B|NWiIO4 [e13pad 9Z0Z Add
000°000°L 2dL0 920Z AdS
0000002 e[nwJo [e1epad SZ0Z Add
000'000'S} 000'000'€ 000'000'S 000'000°€ 000'000'S 000'000'€ 0£00L92¥d weiBoug ABojouyda uoewou]
AS0TONHOIL NOILVINIOANI
S3TOIHIA ® LNIININD3
0€02-920C¢ |0€02 6202 820¢ 1202 920¢ Y¥IFGNNN JIWVN LOArodd / AH093LVYD
SIV.LOL 1o3royd
JOdNOS ONIANNd A3 LVdIDOILNY

. dNNd LN3INdO13A3A V1N
NV71d LNIJWIAOYUdINI TVLIdVD 0€02 - 9202
ALIMOHLNY LISNVYL TVNOIDIY ANVIIATTO ¥ILVIYO




S|X’euld GZ'€Z'¥ - Ue|d Juawanoidw (e)ided 0£02-9202

0l Jo g ebed

$0£'990'v 9/5'16L'E 9.5'L6L'E 9.5°'L6L'E 9/5°169'S) 000°008‘81 SL123roydd ¥3HLO - Tv.1iOoL
9.5'L¥L JuBID BINWLIOS [BJAPRS 6202 Add
9/5'L¥L jueIS) B|NWIOS |elepe 8202 Add
9/5°\¥L JueJS) e|nuwuo4 |elepe4 L20Z Add
9/5'LyL juels) ejnwiod |e1epad 9202 Add
0 JUeID) BNWIO [219P34 GZ0T Add
¥0€'996'Z 9/5'IyL 9/5'L¥L 9/5' L 9/8'LyL 0 0XX0./915d YN LOES - Sealy dA1asun VOVON
000'005'2} (agl- sueis |lews) £202 Ad
000'00S'Z} (aal- sueig ||ews) 9202 Ad
000'000'¢ juelS) e|nwo4 |elapad SZ0Z Add
000°000'82 0 0 0 000'005'Z1 000'005'SL 0Z¥0.56%d 1¥g 8ur yjeayonai
+M3IN. (agl) 62 - se0z
000°000'0} 000'000'C 000'000'Z 000'000'Z 000'000'Z 000'000'Z 0£00/96%d adglL Kousbupuod pung juawdojanag V.1
000°009 (agL) 920z Ad
000'009 0 0 0 0 000'009 0290/56%d agL/dMINO uoisuedx3 sia)ays sng
000°0S€ juel9 e|NWIOS [eJ3Pa4 6202 Add
000°0S€ jueln ejnw.o4 [eJapa4 820z Add
000°0S€ juel9 ejnwlio- [e1apa4 LZ0Z Add
000°0S¢ juel B[NW.IO [B13P34 9Z0Z Add
000'00%'L 000'0S€ 000'05¢ 000°0S€ 000'0S€ 0 «M3N. (dsv.1d)ueld fejes uonepodsuel) aland
000009 (pung sealy ansesun) agL 9202 Add
000'009 0 0 0 0 000'009 +M3IN. (0£02-5202)ue|d 216a3e1IS V.LINOD
000001 spung (2907 0£0Z Ad
000001 spund [e207] 6202 Ad
00000} spund 8207 8202 Ad
000°00} spund |e207 L20Z Ad
: 000001 spund |e207 9202 Ad
000'00S 000'00L 000'00L 000'001 000'001 00000} 0v00.56vd (saniunwwoy ajqeAl 104 uoienodsuel ) saipnys Buuueld
Y3H10
S123rodd ¥3H1o
0£02-920Z |0€0Z 6202 820z Lz0z 920z ¥IGWNN VN LO3rodd / A¥09ILYD
SIvV.1OLl 1o3arodd
J24NOS ONIANNd A3 LVdIDILNY
aNN4d LN3IINdOT13A3A V.1

NV1d LNIINIAOAUINI TV.LIdVD 0€0¢ - 9¢0¢
ALIMOHLNY LISNVYL TVNOID3Y ANVIIATTO d31VIHO




SIX'[BUl] SZ'€Z'Y - UBld Juawaroidw) [eyde) 0£02-9202

0} Jo , abed

000'0S2'} JUBJD elnwIo [es8pa 6202 Ad4
000°'0S2Z'} Juel ejnwlo4 [e18pa4 820Z Add
000'000'L 1UBID BjNWIOS |e1apad LZ0Z A
000'000'L JuBID e[nwLo4 [esape4 9207 Add
000'000°} Juel9 ejnwio [esepad $20Z Add
000'005'S 000'0S2'1 000°052'} 000'000'} 000°000'} 000'000't oLoozeeed weibouad ainjonsseyu) jiey
NOILVLITIEVHIY Yoval
198'968'cL 000°000°‘c 000°000‘¢ 198'968 000°000‘¢ 000°000‘7 sleubig / |o4ju0) ulel| :[ejo]-qng
000'000'¢ Bl ejnwloS [e1apa4 6202 Add
000'000'¢ JUBID |04 [esapa4 8202 Add
198'968 JueI9 ejnwloS |esepa4 /202 Add
000'000'¢ uel9 ejnuLo4 [esapa4 9207 Add
000'000'% Juel9 enw.o4 [e19pe4 §Z0Z A4
L98'968'EL 000'000'€ 000'000'¢ 198'968 000'000'¢ 000°'000'% 02000892d weibouid apesbdn wayshg [eubls
STVNSDIS 7 T0YLNOD NIVaL
000°05L'81 000°'5.5'S 000'5.5'S 0 000°000°} 000'000‘9 waysAg [ean3os|3 :[e3o1-qng
000'645's JUBID E|NULIOS [e18pa4 6207 Add
000'6.5's JUBID ElnwIo- [es8pa 8202 Add
000'000°} JueID ejnuIo4 [e19pad 9202 A
000000y JUBID BINWLIOS [e18pR4 5Z0Z Add
000°'054'9} 000'645'S 000'5.5's 0 000'000'} 000'000'% »M3N. weiboud juswanoldw| uoneisqns
000'000'2 eI ejnwio4 [esdpad $Z0Z Add
000'000'2 0 0 0 0 000°000'2 0zzooslzd ueld apesbdn pue juawase|day SO0
W3LSAS TVORILOT 13
) S103roydd 1ivy
£21'p0€'LE 000't¥L‘gL 0000002 000°000°L eve'zee'y v18°£8'Z "SINITY ONILYHEIdO/ LNIVIN SALLNIATNC - V101
000'v¥L 9L Juel9 ejnwio4 [es8pa4 6202 Add
000'000'Z JuBI9 ejnWwlo [esapa4 8202 Add
000'000'2 JUBIO BINWIO (18P LZ0Z Add
6¥2'zze Y JUBID E|nWIoS [es8pa4 9Z0Z Ad4
. v18'1£8'C Juel ejnwio4 [esepad 520z Add
€21'v0e'LE 000'vbL'9L 000'000'2 000'000'L eve'zze'y v.8'1€8'C 0700.915d *dx3 "quuiay soueUBUIRY BARUBARIH
SLNIWISANEINITY ONILVEIJO/TONVNILNIVIN SAILNIATSd
SLININISHNGINITY ONILYHIdO/IONVYNILNIVIN IAILNIATHL
0€02-920C [0€02 6202 8202 120¢ 9202 H3IFNNN JINVN 1O3rodd / A¥O93LYD
SIV.LOL 193royd

324dNOS ONIANN d3LVdIOILNY

dNN4d LNJNdOT3IA3IA VLY
NV7d LNIINIAOHINI TVLIdVD 0£02 - 9202
ALIMOHLNYV LISNVYL TVNOIDIY ANVIIATTO ¥ILVIND




Six'|euld §Z'€2"y - Ue|d juswanoidw [eyded 0£02-9202

0l jo g abed

000'V6L'cT 0 000'vH8 0 000°056'2Z 0 uoye}l|iqeyay uonels jiey :ejo1-qng
000'000'91 dVSY £20Z Ad
000'000°'9} 0 0 0 000'000'9L 0 «M3IN. suolje)g aul] usalo g
000'vv8 jueIS) B|NWIOS [e19pa4 8202 Add
000'v+8 0 000'v¥8 0 0 0 +M3IN. siieday uone}S BIBWIBPUIM
0000002 JuBl) BINWIOS [BJaPaH 9Z0Z Add
000'000'2 0 0 0 000'000'2 0 +M3IN. YOOIBAQ BulT JUOIHBIBM
000'056' jJuelI9 ejnwIo [e18pe4 9Z0T Add
000'056' 0 0 0 000'056'V 0 +M3IN. qeysy uonels 38a1s Yisz ‘M
NOILVLIIgvVHIY NOILVLS TIvy
000°5Z€ 6y 000°0St't 000056} 000002'8L 000'529'9L 000°004'8 uonejjiqeyay yoeil [ejol-qng
000'626'S juelo e[nuuo4 [esapa4 9202 Add
000006 jJuel ejnuwLOS [B19Pa4 G20Z Add
000'628'9 0 0 0 00°000'626'S 000'006 +M3IN« Ysep Joualu] JINYD B sateday gioel]
000'000'€ JueIS) B|nwIo [esepa4 6202 Add
000'00S juel ejnuuoS [eJepa4 8202 Add
000'000'0} (agL) 820z Ad
0 juels) ejnwio4 |esepa4 £20Z Add
000'00S'€lL 000'000'€ 000005 000'000'0L 0 0 0v0008+2d uonel|iqeyay yoelL Jse3 aulT pay
000°'000'L U9 ejnwlo4 |e19pad L20Z Add
000°'00S'6 OVl 100 L20Z A4S
000'000'9 JUBIS) B|NUIOS [e18pe4 SZ0T Add
000'005'22 0 0 000'000°'L 000°'005'6 000'000'9 00¥008¥2d weiboid uoneyiqeyay jrey Jubi
000'002 juelS) e[nuuoS [eJapa4 6202 Add
000002 juels ejnwuod |elepad 8202 Add
000002 U9 ejnwiod |esspa4 L202 Add
000002 JUeIS) BN [e1epad 9202 Add
000'002 juelS) e|nwio [esapa4d SZ0Z Add
000°000'L 000'002 000002 000'002 000'002 000'002 0£.008€2d sadinlag Bupeaulbugz ey Jleg-uo
0€02-920C |0€0T 620C 8¢0¢ 1202 9202 ¥39NNN JINVN LO3rodd / A¥0D3LVI
SIV.LOL 1o3aroyd
J23NOS ONIANNH A3 LVdIOILNY

NV1d LNIJINIAOHINI TVLIdVD 0€0C - 920¢C
ALIMOHLNY LISNVYL TYNOIOTY ANVIIAT1O d31VI™O




0l 40 6 dbed

SIX'[euld GZ'€T'y - Ue|d Juawanoidw| [eyde)d 0£0z-9202

[ 28€'G8E'S¢6¢ 198'22¢ 61 198'L LT Ve 298'9V6'6% 000'S29°CL 18279165  S10Jdrodd NIvy - IVIOL
S1S'6L2°0E) 198'20¢‘9 19820622 000°058'0¢ 000°00L'62 18L'€90'LY 193] 3|9IYaA Jiey :|ejoL-qng
000'009'2 Juel9 enwiod [eiepad £Z0Z Add
000'05€‘9 0 0 000'009'2 000'05.'e 0 000'05.'e Ul BjNWIOH [elepad 9Z0Z Ad4
020008Zvd sepeJbdn uonesyIpoly a1njonsselu] 1ey - dHoH
000'000'S JUBID Enwlo4 [BI9PaS 6202 Add
000'009°LL agd.L/zd10 6202 A4
000'0S.' 6202-9202 d¥9 YOVON 6202 A4
000'052'9 JUBID BINWlo4 [BI8PBS 8Z0Z A4
000'009'LL agL/zdlo 820z Ad
000'0S.'c 6202-9202 d¥O VOVON 8202 A4
000'05 L'k juel ejnuio4 [esapad /Z0Z Ad4
000'009'LL ag.L/zd1o 2202 A4
000'000'01 JUBID ejnwlo4 |BI9Pa4 9202 Add
18.'€29'c 10d0 920z Ad
000'009°LL ag.L/zdLo 9202 A4S
009'710'} VIl X84 9918 S202 Ad
00t's28'9lL d¥0 YOVON 5202 Ad
000'00S'L JUBID BINWIOS [BISPaS GZ0Z Add
18L'€9Z'SLL 000'000‘S 000'009'L2 000'005'92 000'009°'L2 182'€95'0F 0v006€€Ld welboid Juswaoe|day 1ey AN 6202-7202
WVY90dd LNIJWIOV1dad dvOTivy
198'250°} JUBI9) BjnWIO4 [Blepa 6202 Add
198'250'} Juel9 enwlo4 [BI9Pa4 8202 A4
000'052'} Ul ejnulo4 [eJdpad /202 Ad4
000'052'e JuBl9 e|nwlo4 [BJ8pa4 9202 Ad4
¥€.'509'9 198'250'L 198'250'} 000'052'} 000'052'c 0 02006€9Vd uawdinb3 yiop 1oy
000'052 UeI9 ejnwlo4 [eI9pa- 6207 Add
000'05Z juels) ejnuLIo |elapa4 8202 A4d
000'00S jUBl9 BNLLIO [BJsped /202 Add
000'00S juel9) ejnwIo [B19pad 9202 Add
000'00S juel9) ejnuwlo4 [elepad GZ0Z Add
000°000'2 000'052 000'052 000'00S 000'00S 000'00S 00206€9}d weiboid sped aieds [eydes jley
13374 310IH3A VY
0€02-920C |0€02 6202 8202 1202 9202 HIFWNN JINVYN LO3rodd / A¥093LYD
SIVLOL 103rodd
324NO0S ONIANNL A3LVdIDOILNY
adNN4d LNINdOT3AIA V1N .
NVd LNIINIAOHdINI TVLIdVD 0£0Z - 9202
ALIMOHLNY LISNVYL TVYNOIDIY ANVIIATTI ¥ILVINDO




Six’[euld GZ'€2"y - Ue|d Juswanoidw [eyde 0£02-9202

0l 40 0} obed

122'528'209 [ €6LSpL6L £61'688'S6 £V£626'801 LP8'cor 051 159°108°291 NV 1d INFWIAOHJINT TV.LIIdVO TVIOL
059v.S'2e [ 000708%F 000°08V'V 051’795 000005V 005055 ¥ ONNd IvVIIdVD V1Y 1VIOL
125'052°08S _ £61'692'S.L £61'507'16 £61'59€'v0L 1P8'c96'sPL L61°152'¢91 aNNnd LNINdOT3IAIA V1A TVIOL
000'5.8°L 000'S.¢ 000°S.¢ 000°S.€ 000'6.E 000'S.E SHILNID LISNVHL - TVLOL
000'S.E JUBID) BINWIOA [BJ3pa4 6202 Add
000'S.€ JuelS BnWIo [BI8pad 8Z0Z Add
000'6.€ JuBJD BINWIOS [BIepad LZ0Z AdA
000'S.E JuelD BNWIOS [BIepad 9Z0Z Add
000'S.E JuBID BNWIO [Bopad §Z0Z Add
000'G/8'} 000'G.€ 000'G/€ 000'G.€ 000'S.€E 000'G.€ 0200086Vd (wa) juawasueyus) $$899Y YAV Pedueyul
SHI.LN3D LISNVYL
0€02-920C |0€0C 6202 8¢0¢ 1202 9202 39NN JNVN L03rodd / AMO93LVYD
SIV.LOL 1o3royd
J2H¥NOS ONIANNH A3 LVdIDILNY
aNNd LNJNdO13AIA Vi

NV1d LNIIN3IAOHdINI TV.LIdVD 0€0¢ - 9202

ALI-MOHLNY LISNVYL TVNOIOTY ANVIIAT IO d31VIHO




LT2'528'209$ €6l'svL'6L$ £61°588°G6$ €v£'626'80L$ LY8'€oV 051 LG9°L08°29L$ STV1OL
000°G.8°L$ 000°s2€$ 000°s.€$ 000'5.€$ 000'52€$ 000°5.€$ Si8juad] Jisued]
198'591°601$ 000‘s20‘cL$ 000°69€‘L1$ £98'960°61$ 000'525°ev$ 000‘00L‘8L$ syosfoud ey
sls'elzocls 198°20¢9$ 198°206°22$ 000‘058°0€$ 000‘001‘62$ 18L€90°I¥$ weiboud Jeg ey
€CL'roe Les 000'7vL'9L$ 000°000°2$ 000°000°2$ eve'zee'vs ¥28°2£8°2$ ‘quiay "JadO/Julely SAUBABId
¥0€'990'v¥$ 9.5°161'e$ 9.5°161°€$ 9.5°161'e$ 9.5°169'G1$ 000'008‘8L$ s3o9foid 1ay10
000001 ‘98$ 000‘0L0°6$ 000‘05€‘61$ 000'686°2$ 000'626°CL$ 000°‘0£8'9€$ sjuswanoldw] sapi|ioey
059v29°65$ 000°‘0ze‘s$ 000°‘0z¢‘s$ 0S1'PSE9L$ 000°062°9L$ 00s‘0vE‘9L$ S9|91YaA g Juswdinbg
89.v0L'62L$ 05.‘9z8'cT$ 052‘9z8'ce$ 052°'9z8'cT$ 9L0'seZ'vZ$ 205'686'62$ sesng
000°69.L°Z1$ 000°055°2$ 000°055°C$ 000‘052$ 000°056°c$ 000‘s9v‘c$ sabeleg sng
0€02-920¢ 0€0¢ 620¢ 820¢ 220¢ 920¢
VLOL AY0931VvI 103royd

139dn4g d3aNIgnoo

NV1d LNIJINIAOYUCINI TVLIdVD 0€0C - 9202

v JUSWyoE)Y




€61°592'5.$

L15°052°085% €6L'50V'L6$ €61°G9E'VOLS LY8'€96'SYLS LSL'LSZT'EILS STV1OL
000'528°1$ 000'52€$ 1000°528$ 000'52€$ 000's2€$ 000'52€$ siajuag ysuel)
£98'591'50L$  000'S20°€l$  000'69€‘LL$  L98'960'6L$  000°G.S'Sh$  000°00L‘SL$ sjoafoid |1ey
S1s'6LZ'0EL$  £9820€'9$ 198'206'2z$  000°058'0€$  000°00L‘6Z$  182‘€90°Lv$ wesBoud teg ey
€zL'voe'Le$ 000v¥L'9L$  000°000°L$ 000°000°2$ 6vz'zee'vs v.8'2£8'C$ "quisy “JodO/ Ul SAIJUSARId
¥0€°'990'v¥$ 9/5°161'c$ 9.5°L6L'e$ 9.5'161'c$ 9/5°169'GL$  000°'008°‘8L$ SEEICIEPEIT o)
000°‘00t'cL$ 000°005°9$ 000°0v8'9L$  000'GZH'S$ 000°69€‘0L$  000°02Z'vES sjuswanoldwy] sapi|ioey
000°0S.'6v$ 000°0S€‘e$ 000‘05€‘€$ 000°0SE‘PL$  000°0SE‘VL$  000°0SE‘VLS$ S9J0IYaA g Juswdinbg
89L'Y0L'6ZL$  05L'9z8'¢e$  062'928‘cZ$  0S1'928'€Z$  9L0'SETVTS  20S'686°6Z$ sasng
000'S9L°Z1L$ 000°055°2$ 000°055'2$ 000°052$ 000°056'c$ 000'59b'c$ sabeleg sng
0£02-920¢ (1114 62¢0¢ 820¢ 120¢ 9202 ANOSILYD 193roNd
aviol
aNNd LNJINdOT3AIA VLY

NV1d LNIJIWIAOHdINI TVLIdVO 0€02 - 920¢

g juswyoepy




0 juswyoepy

NV1d LNJWIAOUINI TV.LIdVD 0£02 - 9202

0S9'v.5°22$ 000°08v'v$ 000°08¥‘v$ 0SL'v9s'v$ 000°00S‘v$ 00S‘0SS‘v$ SIviol
0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ S49jUdY Jisued ]
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ spoafoud ey
0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ welboud Jeo jiey
0% 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% ‘quiay “1adQ/Julely SAIBUBASIY
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ syo9foud 1au30
000002213 000°0L5°2$ 000°0L52$ 000°095°2$ 000'095°2$ 000°095°2$ sjuswanosdu] saniioey
059'v.8'6$ 000°026°L$ 000°0,6°L$ 051v00°2$ 000°0v6°L$ 005066°L$ S9J01YaA g Juawdinbg
0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ sasng
0$ 0% 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ sobeieg sng
om_nqh.wu._n.vw 0€0e 6202 8¢0¢ 1202 920¢ ANODILYD 193roNd
VLIdVO V1Y




T8S0V0°LLT $ VLL'68T'SLT

90/°86£‘G6T $ aauejeg guipug pajoaloid

VLL68TCLT 90/‘86E'S6T T0S'020‘V8T aouejeg Sujuuidag
L080SLE (ce6'801°22) S0C'8LETT Ipuadx3 1e30] 1910 S8NUBARY €101 JO (Aoualolaq)/ssaoxd
£v£'62680T TY8°€91°0ST LS9T08°/9T salnyipuadx3jelol
£7£°626°80T TY8°e91°‘0ST LS9‘T08°L9T fenno jeyden jeioy
0ST‘700°C 000°0¥6‘T 005°066°‘T 1edeD sunnoy
000095 000°095°‘C 000°09S°C ddueusUIBIA 19SSy
€61°G9E' V0T T¥8°€96°SIT LST'162°€9T pundjuswdoiana( - AennQ jended
AennQ 1ended
sainyipuadx]
0ST‘089°CTT 606'vSE‘8CT T98°‘6L1‘6LT anuanay jeio}
0ST‘LLS‘TE Tro‘LoL'ee 680°891°0¢ slajsuel] jejo
000°000°S 000°000°‘S 000000°0T pund sAlasay wouj Jajsuel]
0ST‘/LS'9T (A WAV 74 680°89¥%°0C pundjelsusg wolj tsjsuel)
siajsuel]
000°00T‘T 000°00T‘T 000°00T°9¢C anusnay 13410 1e10L
- - 000°000°Sz anuaAsy Jaul0
000‘00T°T 000°00T‘T 000°00T‘T 9W0JU| JUBSWISaAU|
anuaAay 1ay10
000°€00°08 L98°LVS‘L6 €LLTT9°22T Sanuanay 8je)s /1eiapad ejol
000000°ST 000°000°ST 000°000°02 sjuel9 jeyde) a1e1s

000°€00G9 $ £98°/L¥S‘C8

ue\d
8¢0¢C Ad

ueld
L20T Ad

€L4°TT920T § siuelo jeuden jesapad
sanuanay 91e1S / 1elapad
sanuanay
1a8png

920¢ Ad

sisfieuy aosuejeg pund uawanoidwy|jenden

aiuswyoeny



SLTYVLSTLT $ 89V'9E6‘89T

$ cvvese‘oer  $ aouejeg Suipug payasloid

8917'9£6'89T Try'TSe06T 9Z8'1668LT souejeg 3uiuuisag
L08°LE9'E (vL6'STY'1T) 919'09e‘TT Ipuadx3 1e30] 19A0 SBNUBABY 1€10] Jo (Koualolaq)/ssaoxT
€61'G9E‘V0T TV8°€96°SPT LST‘TST‘E9T saln)puadx3yejo)
€61'G9E'V0T 1¥8€96'SPT LST‘TST'E9T fenno jendenjeiol
€61'59E V0T T8'€96'SPT LST‘1ST'€9T pundjuswdoiansq - AennQ jeude)
Aenno 1euded
salnypuadxy
000°€00°80T L98'LYS‘VTT ELLTTOVLT anuanay 1eio}
000°000°22 000°000°92 00000092 slajsuel] jejol
000°000°‘s 000‘000‘S 000°000°0T pundg an1asay wWoly Jajsuel]
000°000°2T 000°000°T2 000°000°9T pun4eyded sunnoy vy Wo.j Jajsuel]
slajsuel]
000°000‘T 000°000‘T 000°000°92 anuanay 19Y10 1e101
- - 000°000°S2 anuaAay Jaul0
000‘000‘T 000°000°T 000°000°T 8L0JU| JUBWISAAU|
anuaAay 18yl
000°€00°08 L98°LVS‘L6 LL°TT9°TTT SaNUaAadY 3)e1S /1eIapad 1e1o]
000'000°ST 000'000°GT 00000002 syuel9 jende) siels
0000069 $ £98°/¥SC8 $ €LL°TT920T § siuei9 \eyde) jelapay
SaNuUaAay 3lklS /1elapa
S9nNuUanay
ueyd ueyd 183png
8202 Ad L20Z Ad 9202 Ad

sisfjeuy asuejeg pun4 uawdojanag vy

Jiuswayoeny



90e‘99v‘'y $ 90£‘ssEY $ v9zZ‘ovo‘s aouejeg Sulpu3 pajoaloid
90e‘esey v92'9v0‘s 6/9820°S aouejeg Sujuuidag
000‘€TT (896°269) 68G°LT Ipuadx3 1e10] 19A0 SaNUBABY 1e10] JO (Aouslolaq)/ssaoxg
0ST‘P95‘92 000°005‘52 005°055°02 salnypuadx3elol
000°000°22 000°000°TZ 000°000°9T salnypuadx3 jeyded Jay10 1e10L
00000022 000°000°T2 000‘000°9T pung juswdoianaq 1y 03 Jajsuel]
mm\_::_ucmaxm dmtamo 1Byl10
0ST‘V9S‘y 000°00S‘V 005°0SS‘V fenno jeude) jelon
0ST‘700°C 000°076°T 005‘066°T lende9 sunnoy
000095 000°095°C 000095 doUBUdIUIRI 18SSY
Aenno 1euded
salnyipuadxy
0ST‘LL9°9C Tr0°‘L08‘ve 68089502 anuanay 1ejo|
0ST‘/L5°9Z Tr0'L0L'VE 68089102 pun4elausg wouj Jajsuel)
000°00T 000°00T $ 000°00T 90| JUBWISaAU|
Sanuanay
ueld ueld 1238png
820T Ad L202 Ad 920¢ Ad

sisfjeuy aosuejeg jeyden aunnoy viy

4 luswiyoeny



PUBLIC HEARING STATEMENT

This is the official public hearing on the proposed Capital Improvement Budget for the Fiscal Year
2026 for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority. As required by the Ohio Revised
Code, the information concerning the FY 2026 Capital Improvement Budget is available for public
inspection in the Office of Management and Budget of this Authority. Public notice of this hearing
was given by publication of a legal advertisement in the Cleveland Urban News on April 18, 2025,
and April 20, 2025, and in the Cleveland Plain Dealer on April 16, 2025, and April 20, 2025, as
well as by posting of notice in the first floor lobby of the Authority’s Main Office Building, at the
Customer Service Center in the Tower City Rotunda, RTA Facebook page, X, and on the
Authority’s website. The Capital Improvement Plan documents were available for review upon
request at least 2 weeks in advance. Notification was given on these sites on how to virtually
attend (live-streaming) the Committee Meeting, Public Hearing, and Board Meeting and how to
submit a comment for the public hearing.

The FY 2026 Capital Improvement Plan was presented to the Operational Planning and
Infrastructure Committee of the RTA Board of Trustees on Tuesday, May 6, 2025 and will request
that the FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan be recommended to the full Board for approval
on May 20, 2025.

The Capital Improvement budget process was started in September 2024, where requests were
submitted for review. The projects were then reviewed by the Authority’s Capital Program
Working Group and Capital Program Oversight Committee. The FY 2026 — 2030 Capital
Improvement Plan was completed in April 2025 to comply with NOACA's revised Project Planning
Review Schedule. This ensures that funding will be aligned with the fiscal years of NOACA,
ODOT, and FTA. If any adjustments are needed, they will be made and considered by the Board
at the appropriate time.

The FY 2026 — 2030 Capital Improvement Plan totals $602.8 million, of which $167.8 million is
budgeted for FY 2026. The Authority’s focus continues to be on replacement of rail vehicles and
rail infrastructure projects.

The 2026 — 2030 Capital Improvement Plan includes projects that are not fully funded where
- funding sources are yet to be determined. Unfunded projects total approximately $242.2million,
where the local match has been reserved, but total Federal Funding has not been identified.

Sales tax is the funding source for 100% locally funded projects, as well as the local match for
Federal and State awards. The Authority’s financial goal is to transfer a minimum of 10% of the
annual sales tax receipts into the Capital Improvement Program.

Thank you.



AGENDA
AUDIT, SAFETY COMPLIANCE AND REAL ESTATE COMMITTEE

Tuesday, May 6, 2025

Committee Members: Mayor David E. Weiss, Chair
Ms. Lauren R. Welch, Vice Chair
Ms. Anastasia A. Elder
Ms. Emily Garr Pacetti
Mr. Jeffrey W. Sleasman

Roll Call

Approval of minutes — April 1, 2025

TROE-Kingsbury Project — To approve a temporary right of entry agreement with
Triad Super Joint Venture for construction of the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer
District’s Kingsbury Run Consolidation Sewer Project.

Presenter:
e Jim Reed, Property Manager

Adjourn



Audit, Safety Compliance & Real Estate Committee Meeting
April 1, 2025
MEETING MINUTES

Committee Members:  Mayor Weiss (Chair), Ms. Welch (Vice Chair), Ms. Elder, Ms. Pacetti, Mr.
Sleasman

Other Board Members: Mayor Koomar, Mayor Gallo, Mr. Love, Ms. McPherson

Not Present: Rev. Lucas

Staff/Other: Nick Biggar, India Birdsong Terry, Louis Catalusci, Floun'say Caver,
Melinda Dangelo, Maribeth Feke, George Fields, Mary Flannery, Bob
Fleig, Joel Freilich, Anthony Garofoli, Rajan Gautam, Grant Kersh, Carl
Kirkland, Jennifer Martin, Kathleen McGervey, Sheila Miller, Jim Reed,
Mike Schipper, Wendy Tally, Dawn Tarka

Public: Colleen Boyd, Andre’ Bryan, Brian Gibbons

Mayor Weiss Called the meeting to order at 9:26 am with a roll call. Five (5) committee members were
present representing a quorum.

A presentation for the Kingsbury Run Consolidation Sewer Project - granting permanent and temporary
easements for the construction, operation and maintenance of sewer infrastructure. Jim Reed, Property
Manager, gave the presentation.

Project Overview
The purpose of these easements is to permit the construction, operation and maintenance of access
roads, sewer lines, relief sewers and flow regulator structures on Authority property as required for the

project.

There are three easements that require board approval
1. Kingsbury Ravine — Survey ID P2; PERM $22,025.00
2. Kingsbury Ravine — Survey ID P1, P4; PERM $36,410.00
3. Kingsbury Ravine — Survey ID T1, T2, T3, T4; TEMP 3.5 yrs - $24,800.00

Permanent Improvements for GCRTA: Widened & improved apron entrance gate & fence; Improved
access road; Improved & expanded storage area.

Recommendation

Staff requests that the Audit, Safety Compliance & Real Estate Committee recommend this matter for
approval of two permanent easements and one temporary easement to the Northeast Ohio Regional
Sewer District for the construction, operation and maintenance of surface and underground facilities in
connection with NEORSD’s Kingsbury Run Consolidation Sewer Project to the full Board of Trustees for
approval.

There being no further business to bring before this Committee, a motion to adjourn the meeting was
moved by Mr. Sleasman and seconded by Ms. Welch. The meeting was adjourned at 9:51 am.

Rajan D. Gautam Avis R. Lyons
Secretary/Treasurer Interim Executive Assistant



b Greater Cleveland Interoffice Memo
/ Regional Transit Authority '

To: Mayor Paul A. Koomar, President
and Members, Board of Trustees

From: India L. Birdsong Terry -
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer W /
Date: May 1, 2025

Subject: Temporary Right of Entry Agreement with Triad Super Joint Venture for the
construction of sewer infrastructure (Kingsbury Run Consolidation Sewer Project)

At the May 6, 2025 Audit, Safety Compliance and Real Estate Committee meeting, staff will
discuss a request to enter into a Temporary Right of Entry Agreement with Triad Super Joint
Venture for the construction of surface and underground facilities (access roads, sewer lines,
relief sewers and flow regulator structures) on Authority property in connection with the
Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District’s Kingsbury Run Consolidation Sewer Project.

The term of this license agreement runs from the date of execution through December 31, 2028
and may be extended for two (2) additional periods of six (6) months each. License agreements
for the use of Authority property that exceed a term of three (3) years require the
recommendation of the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer and the approval of the Board
of Trustees.

A Location Map is attached hereto for reference.

Please call me if you have any questions or require additional information prior to Tuesday’s
meeting.

IBT/JLR



ATTACHMENT "A" TO STAFF SUMMARY

{‘
dVW FHL NO ALNNOD VOOHVAND ONILING

S|D 9sudiaug

— AjunoD bBoypAny —

NOILYOIAVN 404 d3sn 39 OL LON SI dVIN SIHL

‘3|qeljal asIMIBYI0 JO ‘JualIng ‘sjeinooe

aq jou Aew Jo Aew dew siyy uo Jeadde jey s1ohe| ejeq "Aluo aoualaal Joy ]
pue ajis Buiddew jawsju| ue wouy Indyno one}s pajesaush sasn e si dew siyL

assyds™Alel|ixny I0)e0Is N TqBM Y86 LT SOM
:uonoafoid

0 008

s|ea.ed
V.1d09=«

peoy 8jeAlld ...
[925ed )

aulisua) pane|d -
senledipiuny )
puaban

§20z/61/¢ pajeal) sjeq

m<m_m<xmm§
NN,

]
=

-4

]

Ar J8dng peu] - sa)g y4op Aingsbuly aSyOaN






